Britax B-READY™ Stroller
~ gtsféeG clijcladl’eutilisateur

Guia del usuario

IMPORTANT: To ensure your child is as safe as possible, read all
instructions thoroughly before using.

IMPORTANT : Pour assurer la sécurité de I'enfant, veuillez lire toutes les
instructions avant d'utiliser.

IMPORTANTE: Para garantizar la seguridad del nirio, lea
detenidamente todas las instrucciones antes de utilizar.
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¢ Never leave child unattended.

* Avoid serious injury from falling or sliding out. Always use
harness to secure child.

* Do not use stroller for an infant younger than 6 months
without an infant car seat or bassinet.

* Do not use stroller with a child who weighs more than 55 Ibs
(25 kQ).
* Do not use stroller with a child taller than 44 inches (111.8 cm).

* Do not overload basket — Maximum weight in basket is 10
Ibs (4.5 kg). Overloading the basket may cause the stroller to
become unstable.

* Do not overload the seat-back storage pockets - Maximum
weight in storage pockets is 1 Ib (0.45 kQ).

* Do not overload the cup holder - Maximum weight in cup
holder is 1 Ib (0.45 kg).
* Do not place hot liquids in the cup holder.

* Always make certain that the stroller is fully open and locked
before use.

* Assembly of this stroller must be performed only by an adult.

* Do not hang or place items on the stroller handle or frame
except for those approved by Britax. They may cause the
stroller to become unstable.

* Only use Britax approved child restraints or car seats with this
stroller.

* Do not allow children to climb on or play with the stroller.
* Never use stroller on stairs or escalators.

K>

* To avoid entrapment or pinching, do not fold or unfold stroller
when child is in or near stroller.

« Stroller is intended for walking speed only. Do not use while
jogging, skating, etc.

* Always set the parking brake when stroller is not moving.

* Only use accessories and replacement parts approved by
Britax Child Safety, Inc.

* Do not lift the stroller by the arm bar of the seat when seat is
occupied.

* Read and understand these instructions before using this
product. To ensure proper use, store this user guide in a
convenient place so it can be consulted often. Failure to
follow all warnings and instructions could result in serious
injury or death.

* When using an infant car seat with this product, refer to
the product’s user guide for maximum weights and other
instructions.

* Do not exceed the manufacturers maximum weight limit
when using an infant car seat with this product.
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In the Box
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Mud Guards

e Slide the mud guard onto
the mounting bracket above
each rear wheel housing
until it locks into place

Unfolding

* Lift chassis lock lever and
open the frame

Assembly Assembly
@

Rear Wheel
Housing

Rear Wheels

¢ Lift handle until frame locks -~ -
into upright position as > ETECA * Hold in the release button in
shown / the center of the wheel and

slide the mounting pin into
the housing on the rear axle

Front Wheels

* Slide mounting pins into the
housing on the frame until
they lock into place




Assembly

Arm Bar

 Attaching: slide the pins into
the mounts on the seat until
they lock into place

* Removing: push the release
button on the bottom of the
mounts and pull arm bar out

NOTE: Armbar or cup holders must
always be used to avoid finger
entrapment in the open connectors

Cup Holder

¢ Line up the arrow with the
pin just below the folding
release lever and snap the
cup holder mount onto the
frame

Assembly

Removing Front
Wheels

* To remove, rotate the cap
in the direction indicated
by the arrows until wheel
releases

Removing Rear Wheels

* Press and hold the release
button in the center of the
wheel and pull away from
the wheel housing




Operating Instructions Operating Instructions

Parking Brake

e Pull up on the seat to ensure
that it is locked into place

 Step on the brake pedal
correctly

until the indicator window
changes color

Red indicates the brake is engaged
and green indicates the brake is off

Attaching the Seat Detaching the Seat

IMPORTANT: Always remove child a7 /
before detaching the seat o
* Lift both release levers on
each seat locking latch at

the same time

* Insert the seat locking
latches into both chassis
sockets

* Push down until an audible

S e Lift upward
click is heard

NOTE: Seat attaches forward or rear
facing




Operating Instructions

Operating Instructions

Folding

Always apply brake and remove
children before folding the stroller
* Pull up both frame release
levers located just below
the stroller handle, and step
back while guiding stroller
downward

 Continue folding until the
chassis lock engages

TIP: You may need to compress the
frame to engage the chassis lock

Swivel Wheels

* Toggle the wheel lock on
the back of the front wheel
housing up or down.

Down will lock wheels

forward and up will allow
wheels to swivel

Leg Rest

* Depress buttons on both
sides of the leg rest hinge
and hold while raising or
lowering the leg rest to the
desired position

Recline

« Lift and hold the recline
lever on the back of the seat
and hold while raising or
lowering the seat back to the
desired position

Handle Angle

* Depress and hold the two
release buttons on the inside
of the handle assembly
while raising or lowering
the handle to the desired
position




Securing Your Child Securing Your Child

* Release the harness by f * Buckle the harness by
depressing the button in the g pressing the tongues on
center of the buckle while / the harness straps into the N e
pulling the two tongues y buckle assembly Ve
away from the buckle e ‘ NOTE: Ensure the straps are P
assembly not twisted as they may become 2 ;
uncomfortable for the child

» Tighten or loosen the
harness straps by sliding the
harness adjusters

« Sit child in seat and unzip
the seat back to access the
harness height adjuster

TIP: You may need to loosen the
harness to adjust the harness height.

* Squeeze the adjuster to
release and slide up or
down to one of the three
positions

NOTE: Adjusted harness height
should be at or above the shoulders

of the child




Infant Car Seat Mode

Infant Car Seat Mode

Attaching a Britax
Infant Car seat

 Align the adapters and insert
into both chassis sockets

¢ Push down until a click is
heard

e Pull up on the seat to ensure
that it is secure

Removing a Britax Infant
Car seat

¢ Lift both release levers on
each seat locking latch at
the same time

NOTE: When removing infant car seat
from stroller, take care that the car
seat does not tip and fall

e Lift upward

NOTE: Once the infant car seat
adapters are installed, they do not
need to be removed. The infant car
seat will fit into the vehicle base while
they are attached




Other Available Accessories Other Available Accessories

Bassinet Infant Car seat Adapter Lower C

N




B-READY™ Stroller Configurations B-READY™ Stroller Configurations

* Shown with optional accessories (sold separately)

* Extension adapters MUST be used in this configuration

D



B-READY™ Stroller Configurations Care and Maintenance

* Shown with optional accessories (sold separately)

Parking Brake

* Periodically check that the parking brake works properly and locks both
wheels securely.

¢ Clean out any dirt or debris that may prevent the brake from working.

Frame
* Wipe the frame with a damp cloth and mild soap. Use clean, dry cloth or
towel to wipe away excess water and soap.

Fabric and Harness

* DO NOT machine wash or dry the cover.

* Hand wash with cold water and mild soap. Air dry to prevent the cover
from shrinking.

Cleaning Plastic Parts:

* Wipe with a damp cloth and mild soap. Use clean, dry cloth or towel to
wipe away excess water and soap.

* DO NOT use abrasives, solvents, strong detergents, or household
cleaners.

* DO NQT iron.

Maintenance

* |f stroller gets wet wipe with a clean cloth or towel to prevent corrosion.

* DO NQOT fold stroller when wet or damp. Always make sure that the
stroller is dry before storing.

Plastic Parts

* DO NOT use abrasives, solvents, strong detergents, or household
cleaners. These products can scratch, discolor, and weaken plastic or
cause corrosion on metal surfaces.

Storage

* Store away from extreme heat to prevent damage to plastic parts.
* Cover stroller to prevent dust build-up and exposure to sunlight.

* DO NOT stack other items on top of stroller.

* Extension adapters MUST be used in this configuration

) D



This product is distributed by Britax Child Safety, Inc. Britax Child Safety, Inc. (“Britax”) warrants
this product to the original retail purchaser as follows:

Limited Two-Year Warranty

This product is warranted against defective materials or workmanship for two years from
the date of original purchase. Proof of purchase is required. Your exclusive remedy for
this warranty is that Britax will, at its option, provide repair or replacement components to
the original purchaser for this product or replace the product. Britax reserves the right to
discontinue or change fabrics, parts, models or products, or to make substitutions. Labor and
shipping costs for returns are not included.

To make a claim under this Warranty, you must contact Britax Customer Services Department
at 1-888-4BRITAX or write to 13501 South Ridge Drive, Charlotte, NC 28273. Proof of
purchase is required.

PLEASE COMPLETE AND MAIL THE REGISTRATION CARD WITHIN 30 DAYS OF PURCHASE,
OR VISIT WWW.BRITAXUSA.COM/REGISTRATION.

Warranty Limitations

This warranty does not include damages which arise from negligence, misuse, salt corrosion,
or use not in accordance with the user guide.

The use of non-Britax Child Safety, Inc. accessories is not approved by Britax. The use of
unapproved accessories could cause this product to become damaged or dangerous. Their
use automatically voids the Britax warranty.

Limitations of Damages

The warranty and remedies as set forth above are exclusive and in lieu of all others, oral or
written, express or implied. In no event will Britax or the retailer selling this product be liable
for any damages, including incidental or consequential damages, arising out of the use or
inability to use this product.

Limitations of Warranties and Other Warranty Terms and State Law Rights

Any implied warranties, including implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a
particular purpose, shall be limited to the duration and terms of the express written warranty.
Some states do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts or the exclusion or
limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitations may not apply to
you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may have other rights, which vary
from state to state. Neither Britax, nor the retailer selling this product, authorizes any person to
create for it any other warranty, obligation, or liability in connection with this product.



Table des matieres

Avertissements. .. ......... . i e
Caractéristiques . . .. .....ooiiii it
Danslaboite..........cooiiiiiiiiii it i
Assemblage ...........cciiiiii i e
Instructions d’opération
Freindeblocage . ........ ... ... ... . .
Attacherle siege. . . ...
Déttacherle siege . ... i
Pliage . ...
Rouesrotatives. .. . ... ..
APPUIHIAMDES . . oo
INCHINAISON. . . ..
Angle delapoignée. ...
Attacher votreenfant ............. ... .. i,
Mode siége pour bébé
Attacher un siege pour bébé de Britax . .....................
Retirer un siége pour bébé de Britax . .. .....................
Autres accessoires disponibles. .. ......................
Configurations de la poussette B-READY™ ...............
Soinetentretien. ........... .. i e
Garantie. . ... ..o e i e

©2012 Britax Child Safety, Inc. Tous droits réservés. P491100_R1:04.12
Ce produit et ses composants sont sujet a changer sans préavis.



* Ne jamais laisser I'enfant sans surveillance.

* Evitez les blessures graves en raison d’une chute ou du
glissement de l'enfant. Toujours utiliser le harnais pour
attacher I'enfant..

* Ne pas utiliser la poussette pour un enfant plus jeune que 6
mois sans I'utilisation d’un siége pour bébé ou un moise.

* Ne pas utiliser cette poussette avec un enfant dont le poids est
supérieur a 25 kg (55 Ib).

* Ne pas utiliser cette poussette avec un enfant dont la taille est
supérieure a 111,8 cm (44 pouces).

* Ne pas surcharger le panier - Le poids maximum est de 4,5
kg (10 Ib). La surcharge du panier peut rendre la poussette
instable.

* Ne pas surcharger la pochette de rangement - Le poids
maximal de la pochette de rangement est 0,45 kg (1 Ib).

* Ne surchargez pas le stockage d’inclinaison du dossier
poches - Poids maximum dans les poches est de 0,45 kg (1
Ib).

* Ne pas surcharger le porte gobelet - Le poids maximal du
porte gobelet 0,45 kg (1 Ib).

* Ne pas placer de liquides chauds dans le porte gobelet.

e Toujours s’assurer que la poussette est bien ouverte et
verrouillée avant de I'utiliser.

 L'assemblage de cette poussette doit &tre compléter par un
adulte seulement.

* Ne pas suspendre des articles sur la poignée de la poussette
ou son cadre a moins que ¢a ne soit approuvé par Britax.
Ceci pourrait rendre la poussette instable.

« Utilisez seulement les dispositifs de retenue ou les sieges

pour enfant approuvés par Britax avec cette poussette.

* Ne pas permettre aux enfants de grimper ou de jouer avec
cette poussette.

* Ne jamais utiliser cette poussette dans les escaliers ou les
escaliers mécaniques.

* Pour empécher de se piéger ou se pincer, ne pas plier ou
déplier la poussette lorsque I'enfant est installé dans la
poussette ou a proximité de celle-ci.

* La poussette est congu pour la vitesse de marche seulement.
Ne pas I'utiliser pour le jogging, le patin a roulette, etc.

* Toujours utiliser le frein de blocage lorsque la poussette n’est
pas en mouvement.

e Utilisez seulement les accessoires et les pieces assorties
approuvées par Britax Child Safety, Inc.

* Ne pas soulever la poussette par la la poignée avant.

e Lisez et comprennez ces instructions avant d'utiliser ce
produit. Pour assurer un bon usage, rangez ce guide de
I'utilisateur dans un endrois convénient pour gu'’il puisse étre
consulté souvent. Le non-respect de ces instructions pourrait
entrainer la mort ou des blessures graves.

* Lorsque vous utilisez un siege d’auto pour bébé avec ce
produit, veuillez consulter le guide d’utilisation du produit
pour les poids maximum et d’autres instructions.

* Ne pas excede la limite du poids maximum du fabricant
lorsque vous utilisez un siege d’auto pour bébé avec ce
produit.



Caractéristiques
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Guardes-boue

* Faites glisser les guardes-
boue sur leur support
de fixation au dessus de
chaque monture des roues
arrieres jusqu’a ce qu’ils se
verrouillent en place.

Dépliage
e Soulever le levier du cadre
et ouvrez le cadre

Assemblage Assemblage
A

Monture de la
roue arriere

Roues arrieres

* Levez la poignée jusqu’a @
ce le cadre se verrouille > SO « Tenez le bouton de
en position verticale tel I relachement au centre de

de support dans sa monture
jusqu’a ce qu’il se vérrouille.

quillustré. \\ \ 7 la roue et faites glisser I'axe

Roues avant

 Faites glisser les axes de
support dans leur monture
du cadre jusqu’a ce qu’elles
se verrouillent en place.




Assemblage

Assemblage

Poignée

* Faites glisser les chevilles
dans leur montures sur le
siege jusqu’a ce quelles se
vérrouillent en place

NOTE : La poignée et le porte
gobelet doivent toujours étre installés
pour éviter de se pieger les doigts
dans les connecteurs

Retirer les roues avant

* Pour retirer, faites pivoter le
bouchon dans la direction
indiqué par les fleches
jusqu’a ce que les roues se
détachent.

Porte gobelet

* Alignez la fleche avec la
goupille juste en dessous
du levier de relachement du
cadre et enclencher le porte-
gobelet de montage sur le
chassis

Retirer les roues arriéres

* Appuyez et relachez le
bouton au centre de la roue
et tirez-la de sa monture




Instructions d’opération

Frein de blocage

e Appuyez sur la pédale
jusqu’a ce que la fenétre
d’indication change de
couleur

Le rouge indique que le frein est
engagé et le vert indique que le frein
est désengagé

Attacher le siege

* Insérez les loquets du siege
dans les douilles du cadre

e Appuyez vers le bas jusqu’a
ce qu’un déclic audible soit
entendu

NOTE : Le siége s’attache vers
I'avant ou vers l'arriére

Instructions d’opération

* Tirez sur le siege pour
s’assurer qu’il est bien
verrouillé en place
correctement

Détacher le siége

IMPORTANT : Toujours retirer I'enfant
avant de détacher le siege
* Soulevez les deux leviers
de relachement a chaque
loquets du siege en méme
temps

* Soulevez




Instructions d’opération

Plier

Toujours appliquer le frein et retirez
I’enfant avant de plier la poussette
* Tirez sur les deux leviers
de relachement du cadre
situés sous la poignée de
la poussette, et reculez tout
en guidant la poussette vers
le bas

e Continuez de plier jusqu’a
ce que le verrou du cadre
s’engage

CONSEIL : Il se peut que vous ayez
a compresser le cadre pour faire
engager le verrou du cadre

Roues pivotantes

* Faites basculer le verrou
de la roue a l'arriére de la
monture de la roue avant
vers le haut ou vers le bas.
Vers le bas verrouille les
roues vers I'avant et vers
le haut permet au roues de
pivoter

Instructions d’opération

Appui-jambe

* Appuyez sur les boutons
aux deux cotés de
I’articulation de I'appui-
jambe et tenez tout en
soulevant ou descendant
I'appui-jambe a la position
désirée

Inclinaison

* Soulevez et tenez le levier
d’inclinaison a I'arriere du
siege et tenez tout en levant
ou inclinant le siege a la
position désirée

Angle de la poignhée

* Appuyez et tenez les deux
boutons de relachement a
Pintérieur de 'ensemble de
la poignée tout en soulevant
ou inclinant la poignée a la
position désirée




Attacher votre enfant

* Relachez le harnais en
appuyant sur le bouton au
centre de la boucle tout en
tirant les deux pattes dans le
sens opposé de I'ensemble
de la boucle

Faites asseoir I'’enfant et
défaites la fermeture éclair
a l'arriére du siege pour
accéder a I'ajusteur de
hauteur du harnais

CONSEIL : Il se peut que vous ayez
a desserrer le harnais pour ajuster sa
hauteur.

* Appuyez sur I'ajusteur pour
relacher et faites glisser vers
le haut ou vers le bas dans
une des trois positions

Attacher votre enfant

¢ Serrez ou desserrez les
sangles du harnais en
faisant glisser les ajusteur
du harnais

* Bouclez le harnais en
appuyant les pattes des
sangles du harnais dans
I'ensemble de la boucle

NOTE : Assurez vous que les sangles
ne sont pas entortillées puisqu’elles
pourraient devenir inconfortable pour
I'enfant.

NOTE : La hauteur du harnais bien
ajusté devrait étre au niveau ou au
dessus des épaules de I'enfant

/




Mode siege pour bébée

Attacher un sieége pour
bébé de Britax

 Aligner les adaptateurs et
insérez-les dans chacun des
montures du cadre

* Appuyez vers le bas jusqu’a
ce qu’un déclic soit entendu

 Tirez vers le haut pour
s’assurer que le siege est
bien sécuritaire

Mode siege pour bébe

Retirer un siege pour
bébé de Britax

* Levez chacun des leviers
sur chaque loquet de
verrouillage en méme temps

NOTE : Lorsque vous retirez le siége
pour bébé de la poussette, assurez
vous de tenir le siege pour ne pas
qu’il bascule et tombe

* Lever vers le haut

NOTE : Une fois que les adaptateurs
pour siege pour bébé sont installés,
ils n’ont pas besoin d’étre retirés. Le
siége pour bébé peut étre installé
dans le siége du véhicule avec les
adaptateurs attachés




Autres accessoires disponibles Autres accesoires disponibles

Deuxiéme siege Moise Adaptateur a siege Adaptateur inférieur
f ) f pour bébé pour siége pour bébé

0/
SR

=27

Couverture




Configurations de la poussette B-READY™

Configurations de la poussette B-READY™

* lllustrés avec accessoires optionnels (vendus séparément)

* adaptateurs d’extension doit étre dans ces configurations



Configurations de la poussette B-READY™ Soin et entretien

* [llustrés avec accessoires optionnels (vendus séparément) .

Frein de blocage

* Veérifiez périodiquement que le frein de blocage fonctionne correctement
et se verrouille les deux roues correctment.

* Nettoyez les roues pour enlever la terre ou les débris qui pourraient
empécher le frein de fonctionner correctment.

Cadre

* Essuyez le cadre avec un linge mouillé et un savon doux. Utilisez un linge
ou une serviette seéche pour essuyer I'exces d'eau et savon.

Tissu et harnais

* NE PAS laver ou sécher la housse a la machine.

* Laver a la main avec de I'eau froide et un savon doux. Sécher a plat pour
empecher la housse de rétrécir.

Laver les pieces de plastique :

* Essuyer d’'un linge humide et d’'un savon doux. Utiliser un linge ou une
serviette seche et propre pour nettoyer I'excédant d’eau et de savon.

* NE PAS utiliser de nettoyant abrasif, solvents, détergents forts ou produits
ménagers.

* NE PAS repasser.

Entretien

* Sila poussette est mouillé, sécher avec un linge ou une serviette propre
pour prévenir la corrosion.

* NE PAS plier la poussette lorsqu’elle est mouillée ou humide. Toujours
s'assurer que la poussette est seche avant de la ranger.

Pieces de plastique

* NE PAS utiliser de nettoyant abrasif, solvents, détergents forts ou
produits ménagers. Ces produits peuvent égratigner, décolorer et affaiblir
le plastique ou faire rouiller les surfaces de métal.

Rangement

* Toujours ranger hors des sources de chaleur pour empécher
d’endommager les pieces de plastique.

* Couvrez la poussette pour la protéger de la poussiere et du soleil.

* NE PAS empiler d’autres articles sur la poussette.

* adaptateurs d’extension doit étre dans ces configurations



Ce produit est distribué par Britax Child Satety, LTD. Britax Child Safety, Inc. (“Britax”) garantie
ce produit a I'acheteur au détaillant original comme suit :

Garantie limité de deux ans

Ce produit est garantie contre les matériaux défectueux ou les erreures de fabrication pour
la période de deux ans a partir de la date de I'achat originel. Preuve d’achat requise. Votre
remede exclusif quant a cette garantie est une offre de réparation, pieces de remplacement
ou remplacement de ce produit, au choix de Britax, & I'acheteur originel de ce produit. Britax
se réserve le droit de de cesser de fabriquer un produit ou de changer les tissus, pieces,
modeles ou produits, ou de faire des substitutions. Frais de manutention et d’expédition
non inclus.

Pour faire une réclamation sous cette garantie, vous devez contacter le département du
service a la clientele de Britax au 1-888-4BRITAX ou écrire au 13501 South Ridge Drive,
Charlotte, NC 28273, USA. Preuve d’achat requise.

VEUILLEZ REMPLIR ET COMPLETER LA CARTE D'ENREGISTREMENT DANS LES 30 JOURS
DE L’ACHAT, OU VISITEZ WWW.BRITAXUSA.COM/REGISTRATION.

Limites de la garantie

Cette garantie ne comprends pas les endommagements causés par la négligence, mauvais
utilisation, corrosion par le sel, ou tout autre utilisation non conforme a ce guide de I'utilisateur.

L'utilisation d’accessoires ne provenant pas de Britax Child Safety, Inc., n’est pas approuvé
par Britax. L'utilisation d’accessoires non approuvés peut endommager ce produit ou le
rendre dangereux. Leur utilisation annule automatiqguement la garantie de Britax.

Limite des endommagements

La garantie et les remedes tels que décrit ci-haut sont exclusifs et prévalent sur tout autre
garantie, verbale ou écrite, exprimée ou tacite. Britax et le détaillant ne sont en aucun
cas responsable de tout dommage, accessoire ou indirect, provenant de I'utilisation ou
I'inaptitude a utiliser ce produit.

Limites des garanties et autres termes de garantie et droits provinciaux

Toute garantie tacite, incluant les garantie de qualité marchande et de caractere utilisable
pour un but particulier, sont limitées a la duration et aux termes de la garantie formelle écrite.
Certaines provinces ne permettent pas de limite sur une garantie tacite ou I'exclusion ou limite
des dommages accessoires ou indirects, donc les limites ci-haut peuvent ne pas s’appliquer
a votre cas. Cette garantie vous donne des droits légaux spécifiques, et vous pouvez détenir
d'autre droits variant d’'une province a l'autre. Ni Britax ni le détaillant vendant ce produit,
autorise n'importe qu'elle personne & créer tout autre garantie, obligation, ou responsabilité
en rapport a ce produit.
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* Nunca deje al nifo solo.

« Utilice siempre el arnés para sujetar al nifio, a fin de evitar
que se caiga o deslice y sufra danos graves.

* No utilice el cochecito con ninos menores de 6 meses sin
un asiento de seguridad o una cuna.

* No utilice el cochecito con nifos cuyo peso sea superior a
25 kg (55 libras).

* No utilice el cochecito con nifios cuya altura sea superior a
111,8 cm (44 pulgadas).

*No sobrecargue la cesta: el peso maximo que puede
soportar es de 4,5 kg (10 libras). Si sobrecarga la cesta, el
cochecito podria volverse inestable.

*No sobrecargue los bolsillos de la parte posterior del
asiento. El peso maximo que pueden soportar estos
bolsillos es de 0,45 kg (1 libra).

* No sobrecargue el soporte para vasos. El peso maximo
que admite este soporte es de 0,45 kg (1 libra).

* No coloque bebidas calientes en el soporte para vasos.

* Antes de utilizar el cochecito, asegurese siempre de que
estd completamente abierto y bien bloqueado.

* El montaje del cochecito debe ser realizado siempre por
un adulto.

* No cuelgue o coloque objetos en el manillar o armazén del
cochecito, excepto aquellos aprobados por Britax, ya que
pueden hacer que el cochecito se vuelva inestable.

« Utilice Unicamente dispositivos de retencion o asientos de
seguridad aprobados por Britax en el cochecito.

*No deje que los nifios jueguen con el cochecito ni lo
manipulen en modo alguno.

* Nunca utilice el cochecito en escaleras o escaleras
mecanicas.

* Para evitar que el nino quede atrapado o disponga de
demasiado poco espacio, no pliegue o despliegue el
cochecito cuando el nifo esté dentro o cerca de él.

¢ El cochecito esta disefiado solo para ir a paso de peaton.
No lo utilice cuando salga a correr, patinar, etc.

* Deje el freno puesto siempre que el cochecito no esté en
movimiento.

 Utilice Unicamente accesorios y piezas de repuesto
aprobados por Britax Child Safety, Inc.

* No levante el cochecito agarrandolo por el asidero.

¢ Lea estas instrucciones antes de utilizar el producto. Para
garantizar un uso adecuado, guarde esta guia del usuario
en un lugar practico, donde pueda consultarla siempre que
lo necesite. No seguir estas advertencias e instrucciones
podria provocar danos graves e incluso la muerte.

* Si desea utilizar un asiento de seguridad para ninos con
este producto, consulte la guia del usuario para conocer
los pesos méaximos y otras instrucciones.

* No exceda el peso maximo determinado por el fabricante
al utilizar el asiento de seguridad para nifos con este
producto.



Caracteristicas

Capota

‘-3
Asidero \ ﬁ
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Arnés del manillar
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del armazoén
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el asiento de la rueda trasera

* Es posible que el producto real no coincida con las imagenes.
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Despliegue

* Levante la palanca de bloqueo
del chasis y abra el armazén

¢ Levante el manillar como se
muestra en la figura hasta que
el armazén quede bloqueado
en posicién vertical

Ruedas delanteras

 Deslice los vastagos de montaje
en los soportes del alojamiento
hasta que queden encajados

Guardabarros

* Deslice el guardabarros, hasta
que quede trabado, sobre el
soporte situado encima de
cada alojamiento de las ruedas
traseras

Rear Wheel
Housing

Ruedas traseras

* Presione el botdn de
desbloqueo en el centro de
la rueda y deslice el vastago
de montaje en el alojamiento
del eje trasero




Asidero

* Colocacion: deslice los vastagos
en los encastres del asiento
hasta que queden trabados

« Extraccion: pulse el botén
de desbloqueo situado en el
fondo de los encastres y tire
del asidero hasta sacarlo

NOTA: Es necesario tener el asidero o los
portavasos siempre colocados para evitar
que el bebé pueda introducir los dedos en
los encastres vacios

y

I

(

Extraccion de las ruedas
delanteras

* Gire el disco en el sentido de
las flechas hasta que la rueda
se desprenda

Soporte para vasos

 Alinee la flecha con el vastago
situado justo debajo de la
palanca de desbloqueo de
plegado, y acople al armazon
el soporte del portavasos

Extraccion de las ruedas
traseras

* Mantenga presionado el boton
de desbloqueo en el centro
de larueda y retirela del
alojamiento




Instrucciones de uso

Freno

* Pise el pedal del freno hasta
que la mirilla del indicador
cambie de color

El color rojo indica que el freno esta
accionado, y el verde, que no lo esta

Instrucciones de uso

* Tire del asiento hacia arriba
para comprobar que esta
firmemente acoplado

Colocacion del asiento

¢ Introduzca los seguros de
bloqueo del asiento en ambos
acoples del chasis

* Empuje hacia abajo hasta que
se oiga un clic

NOTA: El asiento se puede colocar
mirando hacia delante o hacia atras

Extraccion del asiento

IMPORTANTE: Saque siempre al nifio
del asiento antes de retirarlo
¢ Levante las palancas de
desbloqueo de ambos lados
alavez

¢ Tire hacia arriba




Instrucciones de uso

Instrucciones de uso

Plegado

Deje siempre puesto el freno y saque al
nifio del cochecito antes de plegarlo
* Tire hacia arriba de las dos
palancas de desbloqueo
situadas justo bajo el manillar
del cochecito, y retroceda
mientras lleva hacia abajo
el cochecito

¢ Contintie plegandolo hasta que
se acople el bloqueo del chasis

CONSEJO: Puede que necesite comprimir
el armazén para que se enganche el
acople del chasis

Ruedas giratorias

* Mueva hacia arriba o hacia
abajo el bloqueo de la rueda
situado detras del alojamiento
de las ruedas delanteras.

Al bajarlo, las ruedas quedaran
bloqueadas hacia delante,

y al subirlo, podran girar en
todas direcciones

Reposapiés

* Mantenga pulsados los botones
a ambos lados de la bisagra del
apoyapiernas mientras lo sube
o lo baja hasta la altura deseada

-

Reclinacion

¢ Mantenga levantada la palanca
de inclinacién del respaldo del
asiento mientras lo sube o lo
baja hasta la posicién deseada

Angulo del manillar

* Mantenga pulsados los dos
botones de desbloqueo en el
interior del manillar mientras
lo sube o lo baja a la posicion
deseada




Sujecioén del nino Sujecion del nino

y

* Pulse el botén del centro de la * Para abrochar el arnés, apriete

hebilla al tiempo que tira de las d las lengUetas de las correas

dots Ienguet?s su;l)erlo[’es de a4 NOTA: Asegtirese de que las correas B 4

esta para retirar el arnes §\ no estan torcidas, ya que podrian resultar /
incémodas para el nifno P

* Deslice el regulador del arnés
para apretar o aflojar las correas
de este

=

¢ Coloque al nino en el asiento y
abra la cremallera del asiento
para acceder al regulador de
altura del arnés

CONSEJO: Es posible que necesite aflojar
el arnés para ajustar su altura

* Apriete el regulador para
retirarlo y deslicelo hacia arriba
o hacia abajo para colocarlo
en una de las tres posiciones

NOTA: E| arnés ajustado deberia quedar,
como minimo, a la altura de los hombros
del nifio




Modo del asiento de seguridad para ninos

Instalacién de un asiento
de seguridad para nihos
Britax

¢ Alinee los adaptadores
e introduizcalos en ambos
acoples del chasis

* Empuje hacia abajo hasta que
se oiga un clic

* Tire del asiento hacia arriba
para cerciorarse de que esta
bien sujeto

Modo del asiento de seguridad para ninos

Extraccion de un asiento de
seguridad para ninos Britax

* Levante las palancas de
desbloqueo de ambos lados
alavez

NOTA: Extraiga el asiento de seguridad
para ninos del cochecito con cuidado,
para evitar que se vuelque o caiga

¢ Tire hacia arriba

NOTA: Una vez instalados los adaptadores
de asiento de seguridad, no hace

falta retirarlos. El asiento de seguridad
para nifios encajara en la base con los
adaptadores colocados




Otros accesorios disponibles Otros accesorios disponibles

Segundo asiento Cuna Adaptador de asiento de Adaptador del asiento de
( 7 ( seguridad para ninos seguridad para niihos

Protegebotas




Configuraciones del cochecito B-READY™

Configuraciones del cochecito B-READY™

* Se muestra con accesorios opcionales (se venden por separado)

* En esta configuracién, es OBLIGATORIO utilizar adaptadores de extension



Configuraciones del cochecito B-READY™ Cuidado y mantenimiento

* Se muestra con accesorios opcionales (se venden por separado)

Freno

e Compruebe periédicamente que el freno funciona adecuadamente y que
ambas ruedas quedan bien bloqueadas.

* Retire la suciedad o cualquier objeto que pueda impedir el funcionamiento
normal del freno.

Armazoén
* Limpie el armazoén con un pafo himedo y detergente suave. Utilice una toalla
0 un pano seco y limpio para eliminar el exceso de agua y jabén.

Tela y arnés

* NO los meta en la lavadora ni tampoco seque la cubierta.

* Lavar a mano con agua fria y jabon suave. Deje secar al aire para evitar que
la cubierta se encoja.

Limpieza de las partes de plastico:

« Utilice un pafio humedo con detergente suave. Utilice una toalla o un pano
seco y limpio para eliminar el exceso de agua y jabon.

* NO utilice productos abrasivos, disolventes, detergentes fuertes o productos
de limpieza para el uso doméstico.

* NO planchar el producto.

Mantenimiento

* Si el cochecito se moja, séquelo con una toalla o un parno limpios para evitar
la corrosion.

* NO pliegue el cochecito cuando esté mojado o himedo. Asegurese siempre
de que el cochecito esta seco antes de guardarlo.

Piezas de plastico

» NO utilice productos abrasivos, disolventes, detergentes fuertes o productos
de limpieza para el uso doméstico. Estos productos pueden causar aranazos,
destefir, debilitar el plastico o causar corrosion en las superficies metalicas.
Almacenamiento

* No guarde el producto cerca de fuentes de calor extremo para impedir que se
darien las piezas de pléstico.

* Cubra el cochecito para evitar la acumulacion de polvo y la exposicion al sol.
* En esta configuracion, es OBLIGATORIO utilizar adaptadores de extension * NO cologue ningun objeto en la parte superior del cochecito.

D




Garantia

Este producto, distribuido por Britax Child Safety, Inc. Britax Child Safety, Inc. (“Britax”), ofrece
la siguiente garantia al establecimiento comprador original:

Dos afios de garantia limitada

Este producto ofrece una garantia de dos afos contra materiales defectuosos o defectos de
fabricacion, a partir de la fecha de compra original. Es necesario presentar la prueba de compra.
Al amparo de esta garantia, Britax ofrecera, a su discrecion, piezas de repuesto o servicios
de reparacion al comprador original del producto, o sustituira el producto. Britax se reserva el
derecho a interrumpir, modificar o sustituir tejidos, piezas, modelos o productos. No incluye
gastos de envio ni de mano de obra.

Para realizar una reclamacion de acuerdo con esta garantia, debe ponerse en contacto con
el departamento de atencion al cliente de Britax llamando al 1 888 4BRITAX, o enviando una
carta a 13501 South Ridge Drive, Charlotte, Carolina del Norte 28273 (EE. UU.). Es necesario
presentar la prueba de compra.

RELLENE Y ENVIE LA TARJETA DE REGISTRO EN UN PLAZO DE 30 DIAS DESDE LA FECHA DE
COMPRA, O VISITE WWW.BRITAXUSA.COM/REGISTRATION.

Limitaciones de la garantia

Esta garantfa no cubre los danos ocasionados por negligencia, uso indebido, corrosion salina
o utilizacién del producto de forma distinta a la indicada en esta guia del usuario.

Britax no aprueba el uso de accesorios que no hayan sido manufacturados por Britax Child
Safety, Inc. El uso de accesorios no aprobados podria resultar peligroso y dafar el producto.
El uso de estos anula automaticamente la garantia de Britax.

Limitaciones de dafios

La garantia y las soluciones expuestas anteriormente son exclusivas y sustituyen a cualquier
otra, tanto escrita como oral, de forma expresa o implicita. Britax y el establecimiento que
comercializa este producto no se responsabilizaran de ninguno de los dafos, tanto directos
como indirectos, que pudiera ocasionar el uso inadecuado de este producto.

Limitaciones de la garantia y otros términos relacionados con la garantia y derechos
estatales

Cualquier garantia implicita de comercializacién o adecuacion para un propésito determinado
estara limitada a la duracion y a los términos de la garantfa escrita. Algunos estados no imponen
limitaciones a la duracién de una garantfa o a la exclusion o limitacién por dafios directos
o indirectos, por lo que es posible que no le afecten las limitaciones estipuladas anteriormente.
Esta garantia ofrece unos derechos legales especificos, aunque también puede poseer otros
derechos, que variaran en funcion del estado en que se encuentre. Ni Britax ni el establecimiento
que comercializa este producto autorizan la creacion por terceros de otra garantia, obligacion
o responsabilidad relacionada con el mismo.









